
THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, Princeton, New Jersey
Office of the Director

23 August 1979

}rr. Jack Hanbury-Tenison
clo Archaeological Museum
Adana, Turkey

Dear Mr. Hanbury-Tenison:

In response to your request of 14 August 1979 let me assure
you that the Institute for Advanced Study has no objection to your
examining the material from the excavations of Professor Hetty
Goldman in 1934-39 and 1947-49.

Although the results of Professor Goldman's work were
published by Princeton University Press, most of the excav~tion

and all the writing of the report were done while Professor
Goldman was a member of the faculty of this Institute (1936 until
her death in 1972). I feel sure that Professor Goldman, were she
still alive, would be glad to know that her finds continue to be
of use in further research in that part of the world.

Sincerely yours,

Harry Woolf

'.
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CLYTHA PARK
ABERGAVENNY

NP7 9BW

TEL..: GOBION (087]-85) 300

14th August 1979

Deazo Sir,

For my M.A. dissErtation at Edinburgh Gniversity I

am hoping to look for links bet1'Teen the cruk aTld

Protoliterate cultures of southe= r.;P.sopotamia and

contemporary cultures in the ~yro-Cilician !'lain. To

do this effectively I must look at the Tarsus material

in the Adena museum, permission for 1fhich must be

oobtained, ucder rurkish regulations, fzoom the

excavator or her executors. The Princeton Eniversity

Press published the Tarsus report in 1956, and I 1'Tould

be very grateful for a letter granting that permission.

Because of false infol~ation, I have left this request

until far too late, for I expect to be in ~urkey by the

end of the month. ':'herefore, not only liOUld I be

grateful if you could send the necessary letter direct
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to DS care of t .._2 muse1.:Zl at _'.d81a, "out a:so, ; -=- tiJ.ere

is a~7 diffic~lty over :inding the e~ec tors, it

uould be extrenely kind of you to sen a vague lette r

of a r-roval- uhich is bound to se.-:isf7 t" e ::urks­

imedie.tel;y-, ra.L." er tna:! de_ay .in trr-!1~ to cODyose a

formal pernissicn to look at the !J2.-:arie.l fre:: Jr.

Goldr~~'s excavaticn.

I do apologise for putine you to all ~ni3 trouble, but

can asu.r::: you of ~. nost hear-:::el-.; grc.ti t ....lC.';?-
Io'rs f~itCfu:ly,

•
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PJUNCETQN. NEW JERSEY 08540

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDiES

Dr Carl Kaysen
at the Institute

Dear Carl:

December 7, 1973

After the symposium in memory of Hetty Goldman
last May members of the family and a number of others
who had attended expressed a desire to have some record
of the proceedings. After discussion among the speakers
it seemed well to have the papers published in.• some modes t
~orm and without illustrations. I have now assembled
the various MSS and have prepared them for the printer.
Elizabeth Whitehead has indicated her readiness to make
a contribution to the Institute to cover the cost of
printing. I have asked the Princeton University Press
for an estimate of cost on the basis of an edition
of 300 dopies.

I enclose
your comments.
note?

Enclosures

a copy of
Would you

the MS and would appreciate
care to contribute a prefatory

Your~

Homer A. Thompson
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Jlelly !laic/man
'lJecember /9, MrS/ - YJray 4, /972

:?roJeuor a1 the gmlitutefor 71duanced<Study /936-/9.54
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You are cordaf/y inwled /0 aI/end a ,Jympasium r'n remembrance 0/
Jfe/Iy goldman a/ /0:30 a.m. on !Jriday, YJray 4/1" in /he Bibrary

<Seminar :J(oom of/he gnsliluleJOr :7Icfuanced<Slucfy.

7heJOlIowiny scholars,JOrmer associales of'lJ(;" goldman, willspeah

abou/ uar,r'ous a.rpec/s 0/"her work:

John B. Gasley

georye :JJr. :71. Jfanjmann

!JranceJ 9. JoneJ

YJrachleldYJrellinJ

Qiniue.rJily 0/"Gr'ncinnaH

JfaruardWniuersily

::fhe 71r/ YJruseum J :Prr'nce/on flJnr'uerSJo/

!7Jryn YJrawr Golleye

Buncheon willbe seruedai/he gns/ilule

~.<5. v. 'P.
c5ecrelary

&JioolojJ[i,J/orical0/uclie.1

9n.r1J1ulefir 71doanceddludy

::Prince/on. X'ew Jer.rey 04.J40
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August 20, 1973

Mrs. Elizabeth A. Whitehead
General Secretary
Archaeological Institute of America
260 West Broadway
New York, ew York 10013

Dear a. tebead:

Your letter to Mrs. Borte11 was referred to ma, aince s.
rtell is away on vacation. I am very sorry for the delay in

replying to your requeat for addreases of Dr. Goldman's relatives.
Dr. x.ysen W8S in the office for a few days last week, snd needleas
to say the pace vas hectic. I hope the followins information will
help you. Theae people 11 attended or v re invited to ettend the
Symposium.

Mr. end Mrs. Thomas Goldman (Thomes Goldman a Mphew)
7008 Millwood ad
Bethesda, Md. 20034

• Rich rd Goldlll8n (Richard Goldman a nephew)
25151 Broo Park Rd., Apt. 1602
North Olmstead, Ohio 44070

s. Frank J. llenbauer (a niece)
11 sket Ridge
Wilton, Conn. 06807

s. Elizabeth Le no ( a niece)
6350 Greene St. '508
Philadelphia, Pa. 19144

Mra. Asht n
147 Brattle
Ca bridge,

Sanborn (a sister)
Street
sa. 02134

Sincerely yours,

Lynne N. Lambert
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P. Included in the liat of thoae invited to the Sympoaium VBa
a a. Mary W. Goldman, 2511 P Street, N. ., Washington, D. C. 20007.
I did not include her name in the preceding liat becauae her name
waa not mentioned in the preaa releaae of y, 1972. I aaaume ahe
ia a relative, but Do not know in what relation, and leave it to your
diacretion aa to whether to write her or not.

LL
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL
INSTITUTE
OF AMERICA
260 WEST BROADWAY. NEW YORK. N. Y. 100131 PHO E, (212) 925·7333

August 7, 1973

Mrs. Bortell
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, NJ 08540

Dear Mrs. Bortell:

The Archaeological Institute has been advised of

a very generous bequest from the estate of Hetty Goldman. Can

you by any chance give me a list of the names and addresses of

the surviving relatives of Miss Goldman so that we can make our

appreciation known to them? I believe I met a few of them at

the presentation earlier this year, but I am afraid I have

forgotten the names.

I will be most appreciative if you can send this

information to me here in New York. I look forward to seeing

you this fall and hope you are having a pleasant summer. Kindest

regards to Dr. Kaysen.

Sincerely,

~~~,~~
General Secretary

CHARTER ADDRESS. NOT FOR CORRESPONDENCE. SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION, WASHINGTON, O. C. 200B
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The National Cyclopedia

of American Biography
Editorial Offices

1700 State Highway Three
Clifton. New Jersey 07013

TPC-HO

January 11,1973

Mrs. Paul Bortell, Jr.
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Bortell:

We are preparing a biography of the late
Dr. Hetty Goldman for publication in a forthcoming
volume of this Cyclopedia, and it is hoped that a
facsimile of her signature can appear beneath her
portrait which is to accompany the text.

Would it be possible to obtain from you a
copy of her signature from a canceled check or
other document, so it may be copied for reproduction
beneath her portrait?

Your cooperation in this matter will be
greatly appreciated.

Sincerel yours,

HAH:ms

Published since /888 by JAMES T. WHITE ~ COMPANY
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, Princeton, New Jersey
Office of the Director

~lay 5, 1972

HETTY GOLDllAli Obituary

Dr. Hetty Goldman, a distinguished archaeologist and the only

woman to be appointed professor in the Institute for Advanced Study,

died on ~illy 4 at her home on 2 Newlin Road, Princeton. She had passed

her 90th birthday.

The daughter of Julius and Sarah Adler Goldman, she was born

in Ncw York City on December 19, 1881. She received her A.B. degree

in English literature from Bryn Mawr College in 1903. She had intended

to write, but she "found that she had nothing to say." Characteristically

she plunged into various subjects, emerging, under the influence of an

uncle, into the rich field of classical scholarship. After working at

Columbia and at Radcliffe College and, as Norton Fellow of Harvard Uni-

versity, at the American School of Classical Studies at Athens, 1910-12,

she took an A.~l. degree Ilt Radcliffe in 1910 and a Ph.D. in 1916. As

early as 1910, she organized a small excavation along with Alice Walker

Kosmopoulos, in a classical town, H~lae, in Central Greece.

-------~lore
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THE INSTlTl!TE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, Princeton, New Jersey
Office of the Director

Her love for the Greek people expressed itself during the

Balkan Wars, 1912-13, when she volunteered as a nurse in a Greek hospital.

After the first World War, Dr. Goldman served as representative of the

Joint Distribution Committee reporting on Jewish communities in Saloniki

and in the Balkans. Later, she resumed archaeological work, directing

excavations for the Fogg Museum of Harvard University in Turkey at a

classical to,JO, Colophon. The outbreak of tbe Graeco-Turkish War in

1922 curtailed these investigations, but the expedition returned in

1925 to finish the preliminary work, clearing a small acropolis and

private houses of the classical period.

Dr. Goldman, ever curious, became then more and more absorbed by

the problems of prehistory to which she devoted the rest of her long

career. As director for the ecavations of the Fogg Museum, in 1924-27,

she examined Eutresis in Boeotia, a rich site of the Bronze Age. It

yielded important information on pottery sequences, domestic architec-

ture, and teade throughout that period. Her interest in trade led her,

in 1932, to seek another site that might answer certain problems in that

field. In 1932, she travelled to Jugoslavia and excavated under the

auspices of the American School of Prehistoric Research at Starcevo and

various American Museums. In 1934, she explored possibilities in Turkey,

finally settling on Tarsus, in Cilicia. She selected the prehistoric

section of that famous city, now called Gozlti Kule, and with the support

of Bryn Mawr College, llarvard University, the Archaeological Institute

of America, and the Institute for Advanced Study, she conducted excava-

tions from 1934-1948. Final checking and testing after the war finished

---Hore
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, Princeton, New Jersey
Offic~ of tile' Director

this important investig~t~on. Aft,e~ a long bout of serious illness,

Dr. Goldman managed, as writer and editor, to bring the publication

of the results to completion in 1963.

Dr. Goldman's conscientious and penetrating mind made itself

felt on every facet of her life. Her excavations were meticulous,

but imaginative in approach; her publications thoughtful. She always

maintained a sense of balance between the precision of her observations

and the brilliance of her hypotheses. Her books are concise and un-

assuming, but they are incredibly useful and effective and serve as

models for archaeological publications. Perhaps she gave even more a9

a teacher to the many students and colleagues who never failed to see

more clearly and to dig more deeply under her keen eye.

Besides many erticlea in learned journals on a wide range of

subjects, Dr. Goldman's most important works are her excavation reports:

Excavations at Eutresis in Boeotia, 1931; Excavations at Gozlu Kule Tarsus,

RRfiM from perhistoric times to the Islamic period. Her teaching activity

was slight, ::It Hunter College and at Johns Hopkins University, but

she invited many young students to her excavations. She also received

many honors, citations for distinguished archaeological achievement by

Radcliffe College and Bryn ~~wr College. She was awarded a gold medal

for distinction in archaeology by the Archaeological Institute of America

in 1966. On her 75th birthday, many students and friends presented her

with a volume of essays in her chosen field, entitled The Aegean and the

Near East.

---More
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, Princeton, New Jersey
Office of the Director

In all this busy scholarly career, Hetty Goldman always found

time for firends and for humane activities. She sponsored many refugees

from Hitler; she helped financially and personally those less fortunate

than herself of all creeds and colors; her quiet contributions and

tactful interest will never fully be known. She liked to think of

herself as a catalyst, helping to draw out or create ideas in others,

a role in which she was paramount.

Dr. Goldman is survived by a sister, Mrs. Ashton Sanborn of

Cambridge; nieces, Hrs. Frank Hollenhauer and Mrs. Elizabeth Lehmann

and Mrs. Robert Hoench; and nephews, Thomas and Richard Goldman.

A memorial service will be announced later.

Submitted by: Mrs. Paul Bortell, Jr.
Institute for Advanced Study 924-4400

At home - 924-3066
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Death Notice

Goldman, Hetty - Professor, Institute for Advsnced Study, died in

Princeton, N.J. May 4 at the sge of ninety. Memorial

service at later date to be announce. 0 flowers.

Donation to Archaeological Institute of rica.
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!!!!! Telegram

?24P EDT MAY g 72 PA078

Q NNE135 (NY 129NN526135 )PD CTBT8ZV MTWN 0317P EDT05!08!72

ZCZC.05013 V 2127521100 PO TDMT NEW YORK NY 8 230P EDT

CARL KAYSEN DIRECTOR INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDIES

PRINCETON NJER

8T

WE ARE VERY SORRY TO LEARN OF MISS GODMANS DEATH. PLEASE ACCEPT

UJR DEEPEST SYMPATHY

AMORY HOUGHTON SR JAMES R HOUGHTON.

NNNN(0319P EDT)

SF-1201 (Rs.eSl)
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PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON {;> GARRISON
345 PARK AVENUE

""HDOl.-PH II!:. PAUL 118."'19581
LOUl55_WEISS f19Z7-IItSOI

.JOHN": WHARTON
llIoe!:"'., E_5...... Ul!:~

COUHslLL

WRITER'S OlRiI!:CT DIAL HUMeltR

935-8366

NEW YORK, N. Y. 10022

C ••LIt LONOS10IolT. N. Y.

TEI.!:>( IZ-7031

WASHINGTON o,.,.le!:

1775 fI. 5TRII!:E:T, N. W

WilloSHINOTON. D. C. 20006

TII!:LEPHDNElzozl Z93-8370
CABl-1!: 1.0N0510MT WASH''''OTON

May 10, 1972

:5'''''01'1 101. RI,.KIND
L.LOTD 1I..0"''''RI50N
IolQWARD A. sEITZ
AORI",,,, w. DEWIND
"'AM51!:" CLARK
,",ORRIS Ill. AeRA'"
MORDECAI ROCHL.IN
PA,UL ..I. NEWI.DN
JOSItPH S.ISIt"'A'"
.,JAMES e.I.!:WlS
THI!:ODORI!: c. SOAI!:NSI!:I\l
"'''ATIN KL.ItINeARO
A1CH..."'O H. PAUl..
NOR"'''''' ZII!:LI!:HKO
..I0HN I!: .......SSltNO.. L.1!:
.JAY H. TOP"',5
I!:DW""RO N. COSTlKT... ""
ROeltRT "", MONTGO",E:AY..... 1".
.,JOHN C. T"''''1.0R. Y'"
BERN.... RO 101. ORI!:I[NI!:
I!:RNI!:ST RUSI!:NSTI!:IN
.... LLAN S. I!:CKI!:R
STU....RT ROBINOWITZ
.J.... ""'I!:S L.PURCELL
.... RTHUR K ....LISIol
C ....VIC T. WASIolBURN
Bl!:RN.... RD "tNKl!:LSTl!:IN
.... RTHUR L. LIM ....N
RICH ....RD R. D ....VIOSON
SI!.Y""'DUR HI!:RTZ
WAI-Tl!:R ".I-l!:INMAROT
OI!.R....LO O. STl!:RN
ANTHONY B.KUKLIN
...... RTltoI LONDON
DAVID C. BROOHl!:AO
P~ER R. 1oIA.J1!:
LI!:ONAAO V. OUIOLI!:Y
.... I-LAtoI BLU""'STEltol
toIl!:ALl!: N. AI-SI!:RT
.J"'Y ORl!:l!:N"II!:LD
KI!:VIN .J. O'SRIEN
ALrql!:D O. YOUNOWOOD
OON"'LD ,.. "'OORI!:
.JOSEPH I!: SI'tOWDY
SIONI!:Y S ROSD£ITCHl!:R

Dr. Carl Kaysen, Director
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Dear Dr. Kaysen:

This is just to explain why you have had no

response from Mr. Garrison to your telex notifying

him of the death of Miss Hetty Godman. He is

out of the country and will not be returning to

the office until May 22nd.

Sincerely yours'l n'

~clJ.~
Secretary to Lloyd K. Garrison
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DonIthJ WlldiMl. ln7
Dr. Hetty Goldman

THE NEW YORK TIMES, SA TURDA Yo MA Y 5, 1972

IDr. Hetty Goldman of Institute
For Advanced Study Dies at 90

PRINCETON, N.J.. May 5­
Dr. Hetty Goldman, an archeol­
ogist and the only woman
professor at the Institute for
Advanced Study, died at her
Princeton home yesterday at
the age of 90. She was a pro­
fessor emeritus at her death.

Or. Goldman's most influen­
tial books were "Excavations at
Eutresis in Boetia," published
in J931, and "Excavations at
Gozlu Kule Tarsus," in 1962.
She was also a frequent con­
tributor to scholarly journals.

A 1903 graduate of Bryn
Mawr College, where she ma­
jored in English, Dr. Goldman
had intended to make her ca­
reer in writing but decided that
she "had nothing to say," she
once explained. She earned an
M.A. from Radcliffe in 1910 and
a Ph.D. there in 1916.

She joined the Institute in
1936 and retired 20 years later, first woman permitted to di­
an her 75th birthday. rect an archeolQgical excava-

On that occasion many stu· tion.
dents and friends presented her Among the relics uncovered
with a volume of essays, "The under her direction were terra
Aegean and the Near East." cotta theatrical masks, figurines I

especially prepared in her of gods, and temple rituals and I

honor. It included contributions victorious charioteers, lamps;
from more than 40 scholars. used in sanctuaries, clay-lined

Dr. Goldman was awarded a ovens from an ancient factory,
gold medal for distinction in a Hellenistic house with a bath- ~

her field by the Archeological room and a crytsal statuette
Institute of America in 1966. dated not later than the flrst

In 19lJ. as a fellow in the milenniwn before Christ.
Archeological Institute of Dr. Goldman is survived by a
America School of Classical sister, Mrs. Ashton Sanborn of
Studies in Greece, she was the Cambridge, Mass.
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OHice of the Director

May 5, 1972

HETTY GOLDHAN Obituary

Dr. Hetty Goldman, a distinguished archaeologist and the only

woman to be appointed professor in the Institute for Advanced Study,

died on y 4 at her home on 2 Newlin Road, Princeton. She had passed

her 90th birthday.

The daughter of Julius and Sarah Adler Goldman, she was borD

in New York City on December 19, 1881. She received her A.B. degree

in English literature from Bryn Mawr College in 1903. She had intended

to write, but she "found that she had nothing to say." Characteristicallj

ahe plunged into various subjects, emerging, under the influence of an

uncle, into the rich field f classical scholarship. After working at

Columbia and at Radcliffe College and, as Norton Fellow of Harvard Uni-

versity, st the American School of Classical Studies at Athens, 1910-12,

she took aD A.M. degree at Radcliffe in 1910 and a Ph.D. in 1916. As

early as 1910, she organized a small excavation along with Alice Walker

Kosmopoulos, in a classical town, Ralae, in Central Greece.

-------More
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Her love for the Creek people expressed itself during the

Balkan Wars, 1912-13, when she volunteered as a nurse in s Greek hospital.

After the first World War, Dr. Goldman served as representative of the

Joint Distribution Committee reporting on Jewish communities in Saloniki

and in the Balkans. Later, she resumed a~chaeological work, directing

excavations for the Fogg Museum of Harvard University in Turkey at a

classical town, Colophon. The outbreak of the Graeco-Turkish War in

1922 curtailed these investigations, but the expedition returned in

1925 to finish the preliminary work, clearing a small acropolis and

private housea of the classical period.

Dr. Goldman, ever curious, became then more and more absorbed by

the problems of peehistory to which she devoted the rest of her long

career. As director for the ecavations of the Fogg Museum, in 1924-27,

she examined Eutresis in Boeotia, a rich site of the Bronze Age. It

yielded important information on pottery sequences, domestic architec-

ture, and teade throughout that period. Her interest in trade led her,

in 1932, to seek another site that might answer certain problems in that

field. In 1932, she travelled to Jugoslavia and excavated under the

auspices of the American School of Prehistoric Research at Starcevo and

varioua American Museums. In 1934, she explored possibilities in Turkey,

finally settling on Tarsus, in Cilicia. She selected the prehistoric

section of thst famous city, now called GozlU Kule, and with the support

of Bryn Mawr College, Harvard University, the Archaeological Institute

of America, and the Institute for Advanced Study, she conducted excava-

tions from 1934-1948. Final checking and testing after the war finished

---More
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this important investigation. After a long bout of serioua illnes8,
I

Dr. Goldman managed, as writer and editor, to bring the publication

of the results to completion in 1963.

Dr. Goldman's conscientious and penetrating mind made itself

felt on every facet of her life. Her excavations were meticulous,

but imaginative in approach; her publications thoughtful. She always

maintained a sense of balance between the precision of her obeervetiona

and the brilliance of her hypotheses. Her books are cODciae aDd un-

assuming, but they are incredibly useful and effective and serve as

models for archaeological publicatione. 'erhapa ahe gave even .are aa

a te8cher to the many students and colleaguea who never failed to aee

more cle8rly 8nd to dig more deeply under her keen eye.

Besides many articlea in learned journala on a wide ranae of

subjects, Dr. Goldman's most important works ere her excavation reportal

Excavations at Eutresis in Boeotia, 1931; Excavations at GoalU !Mle Ieraua,

.... from perhistoric times to the Islamic period. Har teachill& activity

was slight, at Runter College and at Johns Hopkins Univeraity, but

ahe invited many young students to her excavation8. She also received

many honors. citations for distinguished archaeological achi~nt by

Radcliffe College and Bryn Mawr Collage. She wea awarded a gold ..dal

for distinction in archaeology by the Archaeological Inatitute of America

in 1966. On her 75th birthday, many students and friends presentad her

with a volume of essays in her chosan field, entitled The Aegean aDd the

Nesr East .

---More
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, Princeton, New Jersey
Office of the Director

In all this busy scholarly career, Hetty Goldman always found

time for firends and for humane activities. She sponsored many refugees

fro Hitler; she helped financially and personally those less fortunate

than herself of all creeds and colors; her quiet contributions and

tactful interest will never fully be known. She liked to think of

herself as a catalyst, helping to draw out or create ideas in others,

a role in which she was paramount.
V

Dr. Goldman is survived by a sister, Mrs. Ashton Sanborn of
V-

Cambridge; nieces, Mrs. Frsnk KoJ.lenhsuer and Mrs. Elizsbeth Lehmann
V .... V

and Mrs. Robert Moench; and nephews, Thomas and Richard Goldman.

A memorial service will be announced later.

Submitted by: Mrs. Paul Bortell, Jr.
Institute for Advanced Study 924-4400

At home - 924-3066

•

/

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 16: Goldman, Hetty-1944-1979  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



fay 9, 1972

D r LadLe.:

I wr1te to convey r:lY .ymp thy 0 the in-
ev1table cIon of your Aunt'. 11 e. c,
will a1 ys r er her her II. r_,arksble perllOu
•• well ••• Il' t echol", 11 d v.lue h 10 .nd
fruitful .lIIoe t1 n with thU Inetitute.

W1th e .t. sthy,

Sincerely yours,

1'1 ...

d_s rothy lltlllliUnutr
Eliza th Lehauln

2 ev11 sel
Princetoll 08540
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Miss Goldman's nieces are:

Mrs. Dorothy Mollenhauer
Mrs. Elizabeth Lehmann

They will be in and out of 2 Newlin Road all
this week.
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THE DIRECTOR

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 085+0

Telephone -609-9 2 4-HOO

TO THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

It is with great regret that I inform you

of the death of Miss Hetty Goldman, Professor Emeritus

of the School of Historical Studies, on Thursday,

May 4.

Carl Kaysen

May 5, 1972
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Miss Goldman's sister:

Mrs. Ashton Sanborn
147 Battle St.
Cambridge 32, Mass.
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..... ... Telegram
western union

NO. WOS. CL OF 5VC. PD. OR COLL CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF o OVER NIGHT TELEGRAM

UNLESS BOX ABOVE IS CHECKED THIS
MESSAGE WILL BE SENT AS A TElEGRAM

Send the following me..agll, lubject 10 the terms on back hereof, which ar. hereby agreed to 11
CARE OF

TO Prof. J. R. McCredie . OR APT. NO.

STREET .. NO. Amschool TELEPHONE

CITY .. STATE Athens, Greece ZIP CODE

REGRET TO INFORM YOU OF DEATH OF HETTY GOLDMAN

LAST NIGHT, MAY 4.

CARL KAY SEN , DIRECTOR

Advanstudy

.

SENDER'S TEL. NO. NAME. ADDRESS

~

WU 1207 (A 5-69)
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..... ... Telegram
w~5t~rn union

NO. wes. - CL OF SVC. PO. OR COLL. CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF o OVER NIGHT TELEGRAM

UNLESS BOX ABOVE IS CHECKED THIS
MESSAGE WILL BE SENT AS A TELEGRAM

SenJ the following m....g., subject to the tenn. on back hereof, which are hereby agr.ed to 11

CARE OF
TO . OR APT. NO.

STREET .. NO. TELEPHONE

CITY It. STATE ZIP CODE

REGRET TO INFORM YOU OF DEATH OF MISS HETTY GOLDMAN,

PROFESSOR EMERITUS SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES, ON

May 4.

Carl Kaysen, Director
Advanstudy

Sent to all Trustees

SENDER'S TEL.. NO. NAME It. ADDRESS

WU 1207 (A 5-69)
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

Telephone-609-924-4400

THE SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL S11JDJES

Miss Hetty Goldman
Professor Emeritus, Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Miss Goldman:

J 171
I

We, your colleagues on the faculty of the School of

Historical Studies, send you our cordial congratulations on the

completion of the 90th year of your age. At the same time we

note with pride that 1971 marks the 35th year of your association

with the Institute.

Please accept our warmest good wishes for other years

to come, and be assured that we think of you often.
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S ptember 16, 1971

Dear Professor Goldman:

Although 11m" that Y u DO longer f1nd
it essy to be in active touch with the Institute,
1 take the liberty of sending you the attached
calendar. The photographs have all been taken
in the woods d round the buildings of the In-
stitute, and have produced it as 8 souvenir
for the s of their Institute y art 1
thought you would enjoy having one.

Sincerely,

C r1 ~yae

Professor Betty Cold n
2 _lin d
Princeton, lIIev Jer ey

Attachment
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January 3. 1967

iss Hetty Goldman
Z Newlin Road
Princeton. New Jersey 08540

Dear iss Go1dznan:

y wife and I read with great pleasure
in the Times, Saturday last, of your reception of the
gold medal of the Archeological Institute of AD'l rica
at their Toledo meeting. Please accept Our warme st
congratulations.

With all good wishes fOT the New Year,

Sincerely yours,

Carl Kaysen
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY

WORLD ORDER STUDIES PROGRAM
FOUNDERS LUNCHEON

I (we) shall (shall not) be able to attend the luncheon
at The Princeton Club of New York on November J I,

1971, at 12:30 p.m.

NAl\1E
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Princeton University PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

PRESIDENT'S ROOM

September 20, 1971

Miss Hetty Goldman
2 Newlin Road
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Dear Miss Goldman:

It gives me great pleasure to invite you as a Founder of
Princeton's World Order Studies Program to a luncheon in New
York City on Thursday, November 11, 1971. Commencing at
12:30 p.m., the luncheon will be held at The Princeton Club of
New York, 15 West 43rd Street.

Both Professor Black and I hope to share with you at that
time some of the initial work and future ambitions of this
important Program. Also, I look forward to seeing you and
expressing to you personally my sincere appreciation for your
commitment as a Founder. Kindly inform us on the enclosed
card of your plans to attend.

Sincerely,

j(~/~
Robert F. Goheen

RFG:ed
Enclosures
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

Mr A. C. Smith, 3rd
One Palmer Square
Post Office Box 627
Princeton, N. J. 08540

Dear Nr Smith:

January 29, 1971

I have examined the attached bills from the Italian
firm LICOSA directed to Miss Goldman, and II have discussed
the matter with Niss Goldman.

The bills cover the last two volumes, nos. 20 and 21,
of the journal FASTI ARCHAEOLOGICI. Both these volumes
have been received by ~liss Goldman, and they will be
forwarded to Bryn Nawr College to which Miss Goldman
had donated earlier volumes of the series. But
Miss Goldman wishes to have her continuing order for this
journal terminated. I assume that this should be at­
tended to by you. One would write to: Licosa, Libreria
Commissionaria Sansoni, Via Larnarmora 45, Firenze, Italy.

The total of the two bills is 36,400 lire of which
the dollar equivalent, according to our business office,
is $58.97.

If I can be of any further help in the matter please
call on me.

Yours sincerely,

Enclosure
Be

Homer A. Thompson
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1 t 1966

Dear Kia. Sl.au ter:

'1'baJjc you tor 70ur letter ot ul7 29th, to lltlich 1 _
re8f'0nd;l..ng in • Y.a7Sen ' s a Bence.

Both. ~ 1 Dr. Folt.~ are awa;r tor t
BUIIller. I vOll1 8U ut t at v n • Bolconyi is ill Bew 10

e 10 touch vit.h the d1r ctly. 1 do no . ow Jus vL
pIan to be bo.ek, but our d c year 0 8' on

':;""'·~be:r 26th.

I shall send ue t.:o1
ur. onyi , re

s ~S tm'
I Utu of In matto 1
Bo9 United liations au.
'n Yor , Yo 10017

cc Hi.ss Goldman
Dr. Foltirl;y

cation

loltilJT copies of

incere your.

(.'l". ilder obeon)
Actin CT'," b..... to
tb irec:tor
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copy to: Miss Goldman
Dr. Foltiny

Institute of International Education
809 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA, NEWYORK, N.Y.IOOl7

July 29, 1966

The Director
Institute of Advanced Study
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Sir:

I am writing you in reference to Dr. Sandor Bokonyi, Museologist­
in-Chief of the Hungarian National Museum, who has received a fellowship
to visit the United States for ten months of professional study under
the Ford Foundation's Hungarian Exchange Program. The Institute of
International Education is responsible for administering his fellowship.

Enclosed you will find several copies of Dr. Bokonyi's resume.
As you will note, he is interested in studying the remains and rep­
resentations of animals in the United States both those unearthed during
American excavations in the Middle East and those that are directly
related to the American continent.

During the last half of September and during October, Dr. Bokonyi
will be located in New York City where he will be studying collections
at Columbia University, the Metropolitan Museum of Art, and the Natural
History Museum. At this time he would like very much to have the oppor­
tunity of meeting Professor Hetty Goldman and Dr. S. Folting of the
Institute for Advanced Study and seeing any of the collections which
Princeton might have to offer in his field.

I am writing, therefore, to see if you would talk with both
Dr. Folting and Professor Goldman to see if they are interested in
meeting Dr. Bokonyi, and, if so, to have them set an appropriate
date.

I look forward to hearing from you and wish to thank you for
whatever assistance you can give us.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures

TElEPHONE: TN 7-0400; CABLE ADDRESS: "INTERED": DOMeSTIC OFFICES: CHICAGO, DENVER, HOUSTON, SAN FRANCISCO, WASHINGTON, D. C.
OVERSEAS OFFICES: NAIROBI, KEHYA: U." PERU; BANGKOK, THAILAND; PARIS, FRANCE
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D:JP.::5S:

Sandor 3D:-W;f!:

?u=bacn ~. 20-22
BuG.a.pcst VII, E:'.l:lg~-Y

EJ~3 COIr.\"TRY:

!':.:u-.:ied;
~o clild:c:l
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?UC~ D'S
3:rt'Xli :

CU2~::.'

FOSI::>:O:'/:

~!arch 17, 1926; V:1ll<1j. Eun:;ilrY

DJCA::':O:'/ : Univers:.ty .:0

University :c~ ~~~~i~~ Sc:'e::ccs, 3~eapes~,

~~i~ Ac~~,=y o~ Sciences, ~~capcst,

1950
1960

J)gree i~ Ve~c=i­

r..::-7 Scic::ce
·,,·,:-!.D. r;e,;~ec:

C...Jldid.:1te I 5 :v...:;r.:...:
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1950
:952

1950
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:.S::;:"51:C:C:~, Ce~t:-e 0:' !·:u:::ct:.;.:s and :·:o:::.~~ts, 3uC:l::,~zt

:~ct~er in ~s~o~:'cal Zoology, Eotv~~ :or~ci U~v~=~i~y

t"'I") "r'W_ ...
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Studies O~ w~e dc~es~:"c~~ed ~~7~ 0: Sas~ ~d Sc~t:~ast ~urc?e:

:::.:.:~~:=...,ia, 1957, :5$5' G:.::.e:c~oslova~ti'::'f 19'9;
Z~G~~~I 1~6o; ?o1ar.d, 1500, 1962
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~~s~. :900; ~~st~~~, ~95Cj ~est Ger~y, :358, :963;
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West G~~~~y, :961, :953
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Aoui_~, £5, 1956, pp. 265-269.
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Institute of International Education
809 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA, NEWYORK, N. Y. 10017

August li, 1966

Mrs. Wilder Hobson
Acting Secretary to the Director
The Institute for Advanced StJ,ldy
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Hobson:

Thank you very much for your letter of August 1st concerning

Dr. Sandor Bokonyi.

As you suggest, since both Miss Goldman and Dr. Foltiny are away

for the summer, we are asking that Dr. Bokonyi get in touch with them

directly in mid or late September.

Thank you very much for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) S ly Slaugh er
Program Specialist
Special Projects and Arts

Department

TELEPHONE: TN HI.(OO; CABLE ADDRESS: "INTERED"; DOMESTIC OFFICES: CHICAGO, DENVER, HOUSTON,SAN FRANCISCO, WASHINGTON, D. C.
OVERSEAS OFfiCES: NAIROBI, KENYA; LIM., PERU; BANGKOK, THAILAND; PARIS, FRANCE
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INST:'i"'UTE O? !NTZ.:~XA.':'IONAL £DUCATIO~

809 u:aTZ:> NATIO:\'S ?LAZA
N3'.1 YORK. NEH YORK 10017

"

"

EO:·1S
AD:lP,ZS5 :

DA.':'E A.~

?IJ.CE OS
BIRTH:

Sandor EOKO:f'£:

Ruobach u. 20-22
oUdu?cst VII, ~a-~

Xarch 17. 1926; V~llQj. F.~~ary

HO:'-;'; COm.TRY:

K~P.IT.U. STATUS: H.:u-=ied;
~o ci:.ildren

==T
FOSITIO~: ?·~useologist-L:.-C~ief, liunZ&.rian National. Z·:useum, Bud3.pest

• University !o~ A~~arian SCiences, Budapest,

University ~o= Az~arian Sc~ences, 3~Capest,

Hungarian AC::l~e:lY of Sciences, E-..:c.aptso:,

1950

1950
1960

J~g~ec ~~ Vetc=i­
L::"'ry Scic:1ce
V.?-!.D. Deoree
C.::.ndicbte' s :J~;;r~~

;>;>=OU5
~~....R...t."3!ICS:

1949
1950
1952

1950
1951

:.ssista.'"'l.t, Nat\Z"al History MuscU:J, h;ld ?C5~

.~S:'Eto.n~, CC:ltre 0:- ~·:uzel.:!:.S end ?-:o::ll.:=~nts, 3uda'ncst
~cct~c= in F~sto=ical Zoology, Eotvos Lo=~d Unive=sio:y

Euroue:
958: 1953;

'::?_ VEL
.:.E~OJJ);

Studies

Studies

Studies

on ~~e do~est~c~ted CL~ir~S of East and So~t~east

Y~;o~_~v~a, 1957. 1S65; CZGc~oslovalcL~, 1959;
E~~~~a, 1960j ?oland, ~950, 1562

on tee :~c~ ~ze ho~ses o~ Ce~t~al and Sast
··5£:':, :'9c$Oi .':'.:1stria, 195Cj t:est GerI::IE:.Y,
S~~tz~rl~d, 1964; S3St Gerwany, 1905

o~ t~e o~ological relatior~ of do~esticaticn:

We t Ge~-aLY, _961, 1953

Europe:

L.GGUAGES :

?I3LD OF
S':'1DY:

??"'vGR.~.H

I?\~'ES?5:

History 0= Do=cs;;icated .~"\';""al.s of t?1c ~ic.d1e Ea.:3t a.::ld P.oeric3.

1) ~o study t!:e _e::=.i..'"ls and re?rese:ltatio:l.S 0: .:u:.:..=als "J.neart:hcc.
c.t:.rin.b -.;i:.c l.;.test Aoer:'ca."':. i:..;.--:c. 3:-:'t~sh excav<::t:~o:;s b t~c ~·:idClc: 3o..st

2) To s~u~· ~~~ :-==.~s o~ ~:'ld ~~r~als which C~ be ccnsiccr~e

as anccsto:"s o:~ the eO:::l.est=-c~ted ~ir.o.ls fou:.c. in t e ~~ic.c:.l~

3) To study :~e re~a:'~s of anioals ~cund in the a~c:.aeclo~:'cal s~tcs

of the l,;n.i<;e.:i S:a~cs a'"lC B:-itci.n with regard. to tl:e prc-Colu::b::'~

do~cst~c~~~d ~=cls of A=C=2C&
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4) To study the work of an American institute dealing with the
genetic proble~s of dooesticated aniaals and t~eir wild
aneesto::-s

~ord Foundatio~

Hungarian Excmm,;e Program

September, 1966 to June, 1967 (ten mo~ths)

FU3LICATICKS: 1) Data on Iron A~e Horses 0: Contral ~~d 3ast 3urone, in 3nslist,
Bullet~ of the ~=e=ican Setael o~ P::-ehistoric ~esearc~, in p~int.

2) Zalavar (with h.. 50S), ill Ge:-r.:.a:1, PUblishing liot:.se, Hu:l"'arian
Academy of Scier-ces, Budapest, 1963.

,"eolithic Ani~31s in Poland a~d R~~-ar , I. ~te Dccestic Cattle
( wi. th };. ::u:as:"ewicz), in Ce::-n:a..'1, Sudapest-Szczecin, 1960.

1;.) "Studies O!l :·;etl:..cc;.rpals of Dc=estic and Hild Cc.ttle, II in Ge:-r.:r:.z:.,
Zeitschr Y. nierzucht,. u. Zuchtfsbio~ 81, 1965, P? 330-347.

5) "':'he H:"sto=:.r of tr.e Au=ochs i~ E~~ary and the Frob eo 0:
Domest:'cc-...t:'o:: 0: Ca-;tle,1I in Ge:"w:l.."l, Acta A:-ch. iiun~., 14, 1962,
?p. 175-2 4.

6) liThe 3vo1u~ion o~ t.e Do::;,estica-:ed Fauna of Hur:.gary in the }'~iddlc

Ages, II ir: Ge:"~, Zeitscr..rifl: fur ~ierzuchtu.j:r- ll."1d Zuci:tu..;{'I'scio;,.c .....ie,
77, 1962, ?~. 1-15.

7) lI'l'he Early .~lluvial Vertebra'te Fauna 0: Hung01...""Y," in Ger!:".an,
Acta Arch. f..or.-., 11, 1959. pp. 39-102.

0) "Jets about t"e Occurrence o~ t"e T=key i3 !;=ope be:cre the
':'icc of Co:'::.=:';)i.::., n ('Artth D.. Ja.."10SSY) in EungilI'ian and Ens:lis:=:,
Aouila, 65, :958. P? 265-269.

9) HA Pleistocene Ass Species in the Neolithic of the Great HWlSo:trian
Plain," in Ger::~, Acta Arch. Eti.'"1C"' .. , 4, 195Lt, pp .. 9-24.

10) "The Scytr.:'::..:l Horses 0: Sze=:t.~s-Veke:":;.u.g, :_::::::::::,11 in J:-e:lch,
Act~ Arc~?~clor-:'ca Eun-~ica, 2, 1952, pp. 93-!14; 4, 1954,
pp. 173-:~3; 6, 1955, pp. 23-31.
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SYMBOLS

OL_Day letler

NL_Nit/hl lenet

1201 I-
L
-
T
"_---;-'n-,=u"n-'.n::·o"n=.",",-l

" -I....:t.ler Td~T1IQI'

WESTERN UNION
TELEGRAM

w. P. MARSHALL. r .... 'OCOOT

The 6lina rime shown in the date Unc on domcsdc tdeennu I. srANDARO TIME al point of oricla.. TIme of rccdpr; u STANDARD TIME •• point of d~nn.non

Cuss 0' SERVICE

Thit u • rut meu-.ce
unlC$& iu dc:f",rn~d ell,","
aaer U indlC8led by the
~rl,mbol.

rec l d. 9-8-64 in Mr. Morgan's office

From:
To:

Keene Valley
Dr. Oppenheimer

Please inform Dr. Oppenheimer greatly regret but owing to unexpected

developnents I cannot fulfill promise to go to Vassar October 16.

Hetty Goldman

-
THE COMPANT WILL "n..ECIAT!! SUOGI!.ST10NS ••0"': ITI PATllONS CONaRNINO ITS ntV1CIl
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FILE:

RE:

CROSS REFERENCE

LEl'TER DATED:

SEE:
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Sincerely,

(Mni. J. R. , Jr.)
~e ~ D1ree1;or

• Wll.li_ r
~~5 Eut 90th reet

Y= , loa
l.OO~
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335 East 90 Street
New York, New York
10028
Februar 22, 1964

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Gentlemen:
I am trying to locate a book which I believe was

published under your auspice. It is a collection 0
essays gathered by Sau S. Weinberg, entitled
The Aegean and the Near East; studies presented to
Hetty Goldman. It was published b J. Augustin,
Locust Valley, ~ew York, in 1956.

Is it possible to purchase this book from you?
If it is not possible, can you tell me who distributes
the book?

Ver trult; yours,

~J:S ~~
lo1rs. William dOghor
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1 November 1963

Dear Het1;r-

Thank you for bringing in the papers about
the International Union of Prehistoric and Protohistoric
Sciencell. !l;y own 1JIlpression is that to contril:ute
to making a visit to the thwest possible is not
really a proper charge on the Institute, and unless
you strongly feel that it is, or feel YOlU'seli'
en ged in the undertaking, I would prefer not to
becore involved. Of course, 1 would be glad to talk
1dth you about this, or anything else, whenever you
can.

Cordially,

Robert OppenheiJner

Professor Hetty Goldman
The Institute for Advanced Study
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,iss Goldman brought these papers in.
She thinks the proposal interestinr, but
is not personally involved.

It is a question of raising some 50,000
from various American ins titu tions, 1·1i h a
sugrested 5,000 to 10,000 from the Institute.

The memos were sen to her by a former
assistant of hers, Robert 'I. Ehriic, now
professor at Frooklvn College, who could
supply more information if needed.

1 told ,iss Goldman that we would be in
touch with her when you had seen the papers.
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10/17/61

Pat Sherr stopped in to give us a report on Miss Goldman. She said
that just today she has taken a turn for the better; that she has been
very ill in the last week.

She had had a diagnosis of a heart malfunction which interferes with
circulation in the brain, and was not responding well to the digi taUs.
Her doctor was about to put her in the hospital here for more controlled
treatment and tests when the diverticulitis cropped up. After a week
in the Princeton hospital a NY surgeon was Called in, and it was
decided to move her to NY, Lenox Hill hosp. She was so weak on
arrival there that any question of surgery was shelved, and they have
been giving intravenous feeding. As of today, that has been stopped,
and she is sttting up. Pat did not seem to know whether surgery was
still thought of, some time in the future when she would be strong
enough. Pat said sh1r felt sure that iSS Goldman would not be back
here for quite a long time.

Miss Goldman has two n~~ces, on in ~rr whose name Pat Sherr does not
know, and Mrs. Elizabeth G. Lehmann, Johnny's Way, West Chester, Pa.
Mrs. Lehmann's note of thanks for the flowers was postmarked in NY,
but we do not have an NY address for her.

Miss Goldman's Princeton doctor is Blumenthal.

December 19th will be her Both birthday.
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PRINCETON UNIVERSI TY PRESS Publishers
PRINCETON

President, HENRY A. LAUCHLIN

Trustees

NEW JERSEY

WHITNEY]. OATES J;t.~3~
ROBER.T R. PALMER

J. DOUGLAS BROWN CHARLES SCRIBNER) JR.

HAROLD W. DODDS ALBRIDCE C. SMITH, 111 t:J ()
JOSEPH C. ELGIN HAROLD SPROUT , V

RAYMOND C. HARWOOD HUCH TAYLOR

RICAJU)() A. MESTRES LAWRANCE R. THOMPSON ~~ If. cJ
HERBERT S. BAILEY, JR.) Director· NORVELL B. SAMUELS, Associale Director and Controller

P. J. CONKWRICHT, Typographer. IRVING M. UPDIKE, Productwn and Plant. Manager

R. MI.RJAM BROKAW, Managing Editor. KENNETH P. COOK, ACCofmtant

August 24, 1956

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

I hope you are pleased at the appearance of the second
volume of Miss Goldman's EXCAVATIONS AT GOZLU KULE: TARSUS.
It has been a long and complicated job for us, but we feel that
it came out very well in every way. We have heard from Miss Gold­
man, and she appears to be quite pleased.

I am writing now to ask for payment of the subvention for
the book in the amount of $14,000, as agreed in our letter agreement
of March 17, 1955. We shall be glad to have payment at your con­
venience.

It will now be interesting to watch for reviews of the book.
I am sure it will have an excellent reoeption. We are proud to be
the publishers of Miss Goldman's work, and grateful for the support
of The Institute for Advanoed StUdy in pUblishing it.

Sinoerely yours,

>YA~r
Herbert S. Bailly, Jr.

HSB:mg
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Hetty Goldman:

Cliff ~~r Motor Hotel
5::100 north Oracle Road
Tucson, Arizona
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1l/l7/6l

sent flowers to Miss Goldman at Lenox Hill
Hospital, with card: "Delighted with tile
good word. Keep it up. Love. Kitty and
Robert"

small yellow and bronze chrysanthemums.
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Pat Sherr stopped in with a message about
Miss oldman. I,J~ ,

I"

./
She leaves Lennox Hill Hoppital on Friday
morning, to go to Stanhope Botel, 5th and 8lst,
where she will be for perhaps a month, with a
registered nurse.

Miss Goldman would very much appreciate visitors.
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS
:j~

Publishers
PRI CETON EW JERSEY

President

HENRY A. LAUGHLIN

Trustees
GERALD E. BENTLEY

J. DOUGLAS BROWN

HAROLD W. DODOS

JOSEPH C. ELGIN

RAYMOND C. HARWOOD

RICARDO A. MESTRES

WHITNEY J. OATIS

CHARLES SCRIBNER, JR.

ALBR!DCE C. S'lITH, III

HAROLD SPROUT

HUGH TAYLOR

HERBERT S. BAILEY, JR., D;ret:tor • NORVELL B. SAMUELS, Associate Director and Co1ltrol!er

P. J. CONKWRICIIT, Typographer' )'RVlNC l\I. UPDIKE, Production alld flam Mall.:lger

R. MIRIAM BROKAW, l\1aJ1ogiJJg Editor' KENNETH F. COOK, Accotmfa"t

August 9, 1956

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Sinoe Mr. Bailey is on vacation, I am writing just to
let you know that the second voltnne of the Exoavations at Gozl~
Kule, Tarsus, by Miss Goldman, is in (by now you may have re­
ceived the oopy we sent you), and that we shall publish it on
August 27th.

Sincerely yours,

Rmri'WmIa~

R. Miriam Brokaw

RMB:mg
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 14, 1950

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
The Institute for Advanced Study

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Ever since I became a member of the faculty of
The Institute for Advanced Study it has been my
intention to give the Institute the archaeological
library which I brought with me. It consists of
about a thousand volumes and in the purchasing ot
new books by the Institute none has been duplicated.

However. I was naturally not ready to do this until
I saw what arrangements would be made tor housing
our growing library adequately. Now, however, that
the Institute has taken up the problem and is solving
it in a way whioh, at least for the present, will
guarantee the proper oare and handling of the books
I take great pleasure in making this gift.

My association with the Institute has been for me a
very satisfying and helpful experience and although
I do not oonsider the gift of my personal library as
in any wayan adequate return, it does signify my
pleasure at being one of the group of soho1ars of
the Institute.

I do not know whether any legal procedure is necessary
or whether my letter will be adequate. I will be glad
to go through any neoessary formalities but I should
like, if possible, to let my gift rest upon this letter.

Very sincerely yours,

I \ J:C' ~ l' I "'.... _Do I v .... ,

Hetty Goldman

HG:W
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

October 23, 19,0

Dear Pres1d t Froman:

Thank you for your note of October
19th. I can propose the name of Professor
Hetty Goldman, Professor Emeritis at the
Institute for Advanced Study, whose great work
on Tarsus is in press and about to emerge.

With every good wish,

Robert Oppenheimer

Lewis A. Froman, President
Russell Sage College
Troy, New York
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RUSSELL SAGE COLLEGE

TROY, NEW YORK

OFFICI OF THE PnSIDENT October 19, 1950

Dr. Robert J. Oppenheimer
Director, Institute for dvanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Russell Sage College normally confers two
honorary degrees upon women at its June Commence­
ment. e are wondering if there are any women
now at the Institute whom you could recommend,
or if you are acquainted ltith women who are doing
high level research at the present time but are
not necessarily connected with the Institute?

Any information you can give us viill be
greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Lewis A. Froman
President

LAF:jh
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS· Publishers
PRINCETON EW JERSEY

President, HENRY A. LAUCHLIN

Trustees
GERALD E. BENTLEY

J. DOUCL.,,"S BROWN

HAROLD W. DODDS

JOSEPH C. ELGIN

RAYMOND C. H.AAWOOD

RlCAJlDO A. MESTR.ES

WH1TNEY J. OATES

ROBERT R. PALMER

CHARLES SCRIBNER, JR.

ALBRIDCE C. SMITH, 111

HAROLD SPROUT

HUCH TAYLOR

HERBERT S. BAILEY, JR., Direaor • NORVELL B. SAMUELS, AssociaJ.e Director and Controller

P. ]. CONEWJJCHT, Typogra-pher • IRVINC M. UPDIKE, Production anti Plant Mantzger

R. M.IRlAM Bi.OXAW, Managing Editor· KENNETH F. COOK, Accountant

b 17, 19S5

Dr. • Robert penheimer
Institute for Advanced St11dy
Princeton, ersey

Deer Dr. Oppenbe rr

Following your telephone call out TARS"lS, Vol U, by Hiss Goldman,
I consulted the I'8 of our faculty Editorial card, nnd in view of t.ba
excellent reception of 01 I, and the other factors which you ntioned,
I received permission to dispense with our regular scbolar~ reading in th18
case. I bad previo 17 receiTed approval of 0 Trustees, subject to final
approval by the ditorial Board, so we ere nov in a position to go ahead.

I will outline the conditions 1UK1er wh1cb 0 TnlBtees felt we would be
able to p lish, and I hope t e v1ll s re onable satisf tory to your

The estiJllated ufacturin
to suboidize publication in th18
11 Vol I.

cost of 400 sets is 14,000, and we ask you
ount. The book would be priced at 36,

In order to c r our ufactur1.ng publication cost, we woll1d want
to retain the receipts fr sales of the first ISO copies, and we would ex­
ect to shere the receipts frOl'l sales beyond ISO copies at the rate of S

to the Institute and S to the Press.

I hope you v1ll find these err ta satisfactory, and if there ere
any questions I would be lad to talk with you further. I lUll enclos an
extra s copy of this letter, and if 70U approye the terms as outlined
please s at the bottom and return to •

I will add that are, of course,
iss Go 's vol s, and altho it

boo rapi , we v1ll kl!ep in IIind s
soon a possible.

very proud to be the publishers of
18 not possible to produce such a

ldman's desire to see it published

HSD/eje

~·o
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4 ctober 1954

orand1n to r.

This will authorize you to cbarge tbe Publications
and ptq 100. to teon of' on tate Colle..e, 0

do e an a pend1x for Vol 2 of' iss 01 's Tarsus.

bert OPpenheimer

Co to iss 01
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Dear oldoanl

April 29, 1950

At the annual eeting of the Board or u'ustees or til Institute for
AdYanced t1lll¥ on April 21, 1950, the oard instructed me to ccept on their lie­
half' the t of yov.r library to t e Institute, and to BXpI'88S to you Ueir pr0­
found appreciation and .n-atitude.

e nil hope that your library y erve to stilllU1.at , enooura e and
help future work at the Institute in the field to which you have made such vast
contributions. It i in thi spirit that 'lIe coept your "t.

incerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

]fi s Retty oldman
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

OFFICE OF THE DIR.ECTOR

PR.INCETON, NEW JERSEY

ILarch 11, 1950

Dear IoI:iss Goldman:

Dr. Oppenheimer is oow anay from the
Institute, and he may oot be back until t.'1e weekend;
but he will see ur letter promptly 00 his return.
I kno.... haw pleased Dr. OppenheimGr will be.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

17 February 1955

Memorandum to Dr. Oppenheimer:

I have had a second, and more satisfactory,
telephone conversation with Mr. Bailey of the Princeton
Press. He told me-unofficially, since it must be approved
by his Committee sometime early in March-that the cost of
Tarsus, Volume 2, would be something over $13,000. This
represents a slight saving over VolUllle 1. I do not per­
sonally know whether this is adequate, for the saving in
the cost of the text volume must be balanced against an
increase in the number of plates by something over 100.

Hetty Goldman
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

School of Historical Studies

Memorandum to Dr. Oppenheimer

From Miss Goldman

Dear Robert:

1 October 1954

There will be a brief appendix to Volume 2 of
Tarsus, consisting of a report on the technical aspects of
some of the pottery. Fred Matson of Penn State College has
done it for us, and he is about the best man in the field.
I told him that I thought we would reimburse him for his
laboratory expenses in refiring and so forth. These amount
to about $75, he tells me, but I think we should perhaps
make the check slight:J.y more liberal - say $100. If you
agree, would you let me have your OK?
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THE INSTITUTE FOR AnVfu"CED STUDY

PRJN'3/2S;'49 JERSEY

Dr. Oppenheimer:

Miss Goldman would like to have up
to $1500. made available to her next year to have
platell (original) drawings for her next volume on
Tarsus. She says this can be done more economically
by employing help in New York; sometimes in Princeton;
rather than a regular member of Institute staff.

Should 1500. be included in bud eil
for her as we::'l as Dr. Lowe?
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

OFFICE Of TH:E DUlLCTOa

(
December 1, 1948

Dear Kiss Goldman.

Dr. Oppenheimer has asked me to write to TOU about the matter of

"b. »01llnk'. n ......... 70= l.ttar aol 'ha COM]'"'.''''' " b oat
clear just hOlf "e should request this risa. It is Dr. penheimer' s sugges-
tion that you formulAte a statement for his signature the veracitY' of Which
you can subscribe. He will then seDd it immediat the Consul at Ismir.

e cannot, of course, state that
a member of the facult:r; but it is true t
endowment for scholarship or fellOlfship·
of the facultT, paid for services reDdeN""­
tants at the Institute who were granted
last year. But apparently each Cons-::-~."

these visas, and they differ cons U ab

lie be engaRed as
al.ary is not paid • from an

i taxable sal.ary, as is that
e e have been research assis-

r Section 4(d). One was here
"discretion in the granting of

t LSir judflJ!lents.

It would ob'fiousl;r hel tters it could be stated that Kiss
lIellink is to be connected lIith.,th Institute in order to confer the benefits
of her knowledge upon the rs rat er than to pursue her awn studies. But
we do not know whether could truthful1,y implied.

So far as ..., e;e is onlY' one other t;rpe visa that llIight be
possible. e have been ad recentl;r that certain Visitor's Tisas (undtir
Section 3(2» carry- with them permission to work for a sa1&l'7. These are a
parentl;r unusual. AId, of course, thl!7 have to be renewed periodicallT.

I should like to add a word about the housing problem. e have been
UlIIlbb to get an apartment) the ferr we did get last summer could not be held.
But there is available two nice, if small, roOlll3 - bedroom and sitting room ­
and bath in the home of )Irs. Harley Lutz, 56 Battle Road, for the second term.
The rent is $75. a month. • Lutz would supply a hotplate for light cooking.
She is going south but her daughter will be in the house three or four daTS a
week) the remaining~ Kiss lo!ellink could probably use the kitchen. It seems
expensive to me, but the alternative ..ould be a room downtcwn. If Kiss llellink
1s interested, would you let me know right anT? If not, would Tou let me knOlf
1Ibat Tou wish me to do about a roam.. I was so~ I did not get a tenant for
TOur house, but nothing suitable came up.

Yours sincerelY',

(lira. John D. 1earT)
Aide to the Director

Kiss Hetty Goldman
American !ltPedition
'l'&rs1IlI P.1. lS
'l'i4"Iuq
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Ene. 3 copies - memorandum aggreement between Princeton Press
Hetty Goldman and Institute - dAted 2/2/48
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March 16, 1948

or to 111.. !r1Dbradl

.lttached are the or1g1nal contract for

pUblicaHon of hs 001d!laJl' s farsus book b7 •

Pr1nc to t1 yerSU7 Press, d the new

J'e rllaX7 2, 1948, which 8upersedes 1t.

•

h. Dinc or met w h Mias and

t $7,000. oftodaT. d it w a -creed

the "'UI1t to be paid b7 the Inet! touta wou.ld be

Mr.

fortoh _ the f1e

( re. lohn D. LeQrT)
41d. too Director

•

r, p--o

7/~
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
F01mded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld

PRINCETON. NEW JERSEY

SAMARKAND HarEL,

Santa Barbara, Calif.
February 17, 1948.

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

I was very glad to receive your letter and to know that
the question of my book has been so favorably considered.
I am deeply appreciative of the generosity of the Institute
and as far as I can judge, the contract seems satisfactory.
I shall put off signing it, however, until I return to the
Institute, as I expect to be back no later than the first
week of March and the slight delay can hardly affect the
publication, which has already been so long delayed.

I am somewhat puzzled about what has actually happened.
Perhaps you know that the book was already announced in
their catalogue for publication in the Fall of 1947 and
some progress was made in setting up the plates before I
left for Turkey. After I left, Dr. Aydelotte wrote me
that they had settled the financial question with the Press
and after I got out of the hospital in September, I commun ­
cated with them and received some further proofs of plates.

ISince then, I have heard nothing, although I expected to
have proofs sent to me while I was away.

I look forward with eagerness to my return to the Institute
and hope that there will be no more delays or difficulties.

Very cordially yours,

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 16: Goldman, Hetty-1944-1979  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS· 'Publishers
PRINCETON· NEW JERSEY

Pruidtnl
CHARLES SCRIBNER

T,Ultw
GHORGE A. BRAKBLEY

J. DOUG.LAS BROWN

WHlTNBY DARROW

HAROLD W. DODDS

CHRISTIAN GAUSS

DAVID H. Me ALPm
CURTIS W. MCGRAW

CLAUNCH B. MITCHELL

ROBERT K.. ROOT

HEN.RY D. SMYTH

DONALD A. STAUfFER

JOSEPH R. 5TRAYEa

HUGH S. TAYLOR

DATUS C. SMITH, JR., Direr/or· NORVELL B. SAMUELS. Sales }\{a1ragff • P. }. CONKWRlGHT, TypograplNr
ELMER ADLER, C01J1//lt4I1J • IRVING M. UPDIKB, BI/SineJJ Man4gtr

EDITH A. CRAY, Str1/ict Manager. HERBERT S. BAILEY. JR., Sdnut Edi/or • MARGOT CUTTER, Pi", Arts Editor

February 3, 1948

Mr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Inst tute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Oppenheimer:

Following my letter to you of January 5, .and your positive
and greatly appreciated response by telephone a couple of days
later, we have followed out the two-point program which you suggested
and (1) have assured ourselves that Miss Hetty Goldman's manuscript
EXCAVATIONS AT G~ZLU KULE: TARSUS is now in its complete form and
except for the retyping now going forward will not be changed in any
important particular before publication; (2) we have prepared for
your consideration a specific publishing arrangement in line with the
general arrangement I suggested in my letter of January 5.

The easiest way of presenting the pUblishing proposal seemed to be
by means of a draft contract. And on the chance that the draft
might possibly be satisfactory as t stands, I have signed all
three copies. But I do not really imagine that it will be entirely
suitable without any change, so I hope you will feel entirely at
liberty to suggest any alterations that seem to be advisable.

Sincerely yours

~
Datus C.

DCS-B
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Dear Miss Miller:

April 12, 1947

DAVID H. MCALPIN

CURTIS W. MCGRAW

CLARENCE B. WJTCHEU

FItANIt W.l"OTBSTEIN

ROBERT lC.. ROOT

l!ENIY D. SMYTH

DONALD A. STAUfFEJl

HUGH S. TAYLOR

Pnsidt1ll
CHAI.LES SCRlBNIlI\

Trmfm
GBORGE A. BR.AK.ELEY

J. DOUGlAS BlOWN

WHITNEY DA1lR.OW

HA.l.OLD W. DODDS

CHlUSTtAN GA USS

Thank you for your letter of the 9th,
regarding the problem of Miss Goldman's book. I will re­
hearse the essential facts briefly, and if you think
further information would be useful to J~. Aydelotte
please let Me know.

But in one important particular there is a large increase
in cost resulting not from increased prices but from changed
specifications changed at tUss Goldman's \'Iish.

This reference is to the illustration section. The original
plan was for the eqUivalent of 134 plHtes, including the
"plans". Assuming that there are to be no illustrations
for Chapter II, the total illustration has already grown
to 173 plates, or 39 nore than the original estimate. In
addition there have been substantial extra charges for
ex~a photographic work. In total effect, the cost of the
illustration section will be something like $1800 more than
orieinally estimated, without any allowance for increased
prices. Happily, however, 'lIe allowed an item of ~'500 for

Miss Bernetta A. Miller
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

DATUS C. SWITH. JR.., Dirtrttw
NOI..VELL B. SAMUELS, Sa/v Af4.41tr • P.}. CONItW"R.IGHT. Art DirK/" • EULER ADLER, CfJ1UMllallf

laVING w. UPOIJC.E. Bmi"m Manag" • EDITH A. CI...AY. SnvUt Manag"

The original agreement between tbe Institute and the
Press was that the Institute would undertake to orovide
a subsidy totalling $4,500, part of this to corne"from
sources other than the Institute itself. You have
already turned over to us a total of $1500, of which

500 represented a contribution of Bryn Mawr College
and· 1,000 a contribution of the Archaeological Institute
of America. Under the terMS of the original agreement

Ithat would accordingly leave ~3,000 yet to come.

Tbe cost of tbe book haR increased alarmingly since the
time when we made the agreement. Part of this is a function
of rising Drinting costs, but as we do not operate under
the principles of "we'll tell you later what it will cost"
prac"iced by building contrac"ors, we do not propose
reopening that question.

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS. Publishers
PRINCETON· NEW JERSEY
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expansion of the illustration section, so that it will
not be necessary for us to ask additional subsidy to
the full amount of our increased cost. We shall be ~lad

to accept an addi tonal sUbsidy of ~'l, 000 as covering the
increased cost resulting from chaneed specifications, and
go ahead with the book on that basis.

If this should be acceptable to the Institute, I do not
think it will be necessary to draw a new agreement.
Simpl a note from you,stating that the additional amount
will be paid upon publication, will be entirely sufficient
as far as we are concerned.

Sincerely yours,

~s~·
DCS-B
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL INSTITVTE OF AMERICA

PRINCETON SOCIETY

February 11,1947

Dr. Frank Aydelotte,
Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jerse,y.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

As Chairman of the Committee on Technical Publications
I take great pleasure in transmitting to you a check for one thousand
dollars ( 1000.00) drawn by the Archaeological Institute of America to
the order of the Institute for Advanced Study. This sum represents the
amount in full of the subvention voted by the Archaeological Institute
tOWLrd the cost of publication of Miss Hetty Goldman's book on Tarsus,
now in the hands of the Princeton University Press.

I should appreciate it very much if, in your acknowledgement, you
r,ould specify the amount and purpose of the subvention so that I may
fOrYlard it to the Treasurer of the Archaeolcgical Institute for his
records.

Enclosure
Si~~~~

Richard Stillwell
c Cormick Eall,

Princeton, N.J.

C. i I' p.", f ("\. ",,'
0'1, J fl''\ I II "
I" ! •

, e..H'N t

.
CIA f'<:-K To M- (J'S {>t ( lit
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(, ,000 R .1 00) still "yflb e

on a count ~ is Go "nls 00, •

B. . i p

4/16/47
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PRINCETON UNIV~SITY PRESS

January 16. 1,47

iss Hetty Goldoan
Ina!; \;Uta f r ,'v ced ~tUdy

Prl c3ton , 3 J :5~~

y dear "1115 oldman:

I understand from Iss Cut;er that you arc planning to
leave t18 country about F9bruur 5. and: wonder if there a
any thin further t t shou' be 10 e efore ~o 1 ave :n c ,c~ion

with ecurinL h a it on 1 ~un a ,0 ,~:9 os~ ble C 0 od tion
or the exp nded l_us r t ion 86<' t on :: ~r YOl'r h I." 1 ttor
to O' ~r 1 ~ ,bc- 2 - ~ ,,.. "'"8 '" 0 • t s
run l' ,)' a;; 1I "'e 1..0
is, a 0 t 1,000 s' ~a

1.500 011 - t.he e!' ~h It

and u- '- t!, to tre, red 11,;0;­
be thorouGhly c tent wi~h an j-cr~es f
a~ount tat e In t tute 88 .. ly

I t~ ou have t e re1e ant i.for~ t O~ 1n le~t r of
December 0 and Deceober 24. To rehearse it br.efly, i..o. ever:
the or ginal plan as for 134 plat ,vr.!:l~c:r.·nc_ l'le ;1> ~ p11ll1 •
Assuming ~hat there re to be no !11ustra iO"3 'or h pter II,
we no'" ._ VI! 173 plates including the pla: , r 39 pla es more than
the orioinal estimate. In addition there p~ve be n substantial
charbes for extra photo aph_c work -- 575 to date. nd 50
undeter ined amount (presumably SOMB hat less thlm that) yet to be
met. In total effect. I believe that the illustration ection
is going to coat so ething like 1800 more than orib ina1ly
conteoplate~. However. as you know, we have prOVided am a1lo ance
of 500 leeway in the budget for illustrations, so hat e 1,000
addi tlon to the subsidy will b g the thing w1..11in reaching
distance for the Press.

DCS-B

Slnderely yours.

Da?f:ll: ~m1 th,.no.

P.s. '* Dlc at d before receipt of yo recent letter, from
blch I note tl at you are lea ing earl:er than this.
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PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS· Publishers
PRINCETON· NEW JERSEY

TrIM/ttl
Praidenl, CHARLES SeRI.BNER.

GEORGE A. BRAKBLEY

J. DOUGLAS BROWN

ELMER G. BUTLER

WHITNEY DARROW

HAROLD VI. DODDS

CHRlSTIAN GAUSS
CURTIS W. MCGRAW

CLARENCE B. MITCHELL

FllANK W. NOTESTEIN

ROBERT K. ROOT

DONAlD A. STAUFFER

HUGH S. TAYLOR

DATUS C. SMITH, JR., Dir«tor
NOB..VELL B. SAMUELS. Sa/II Manac". • P. J. CONKWRIGHT. Arl Direnor • ELMER ADLER, COnJllltant

IRVING M. UPDIKE, BUIinus Manag". • EDITH A. CRAY. Serviu MandC"

January 16, 1947

Miss Hetty Goldman
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

My dear Miss Goldman:

I understand from Miss Cutter that you are planning to
leave the country about February 5~ and I wonder if there is
anything further that should be done before you leave in connection
with securing the additional funds to make possible accommodation
of the expanded illustration section for your book? In my letter
to you of December 20 I indicated that I thought the cost was
running somewhat more than $1,000 over the former estimate (that
is, about 1,000 over the estimate including $500 leeway, or
$1,500 over the estimate without leeway). That fact is now confirmed,
and although the amount required will exceed $1,000, the Press will
be thoroughly content with an increase of just $1,000 over the
amount that the Institute has previously agreed to provide.

I think you have the relevant information in my letters of
December 20 and December 24. To rehearse it briefly, however:
the original plan was for 134 plates, which included the plans.
Assuming that there are to be no illustrations for Chapter II,
we now have 173 plates including the plans, or 39 plates more than
the original estimate. In addition there have been substantial
charges for extra photographic work -- $575 to date, and some
undetermined amount (presumably somewhat less than that) yet to be
met. In total effect, I believe that the illustration section
is going to cost something like $1800 more than originally
contemplated. However, as you know, we have provided am allowance
of $500 leeway in the budget for illustrations, so that a $1,000
addition to the subsidy will bring the thing within reaching
distance for the Press.

Sinaerely yours,

DCS-B

1f
P.S.~~ Dictated before receip~ of your recent letter, from

Which I note that you are leaving earlier than this.
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14 January 1947

Dear Mr. Smith:

I am no very certain that I ~holl not be here for ~ny

conference thPt you may h~ve '~ith Dr. Aydelotte, ss my t e
of sailing is set for January 30th and his return from the outh
for about the seme date. I regret this but I am very sure that
everything can be arrAnged satisfActorily bet 'een you, Dr.
Aydelotte, and Miss J0nes. I reAlize thp there h~s been an
increase in the number of plete a , but I do feel that the amount
of ork done by the Meriden COIDnany waF fully noted before our
agreement as made and that there cOllld not have been anything
une ected, especially as Miss Jones and I mate a very greet
and I think successful effort to eliminate some of t e more
difficult ryroblems.

I ant to give you my Tarsus addreE~ in case you ish to
communicate with me directly:

Miss Hetty Goldman
American Exnedition
Tarsus, Turkey

All mail must be sent to me by ir as ordinary communications
take from t·o to three months in trpnsit. Proofs should go to
Miss FrAnces Jones t McCormick Hall.

Very sincerely yours,

Mr. Datu8 C. Smith, Jr.
Princeton Univeraity Press
Princeton, Ne Jersey

HG:lbr

COpy
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Co ent by oriden Gravure C0I:lJ1lDY
on

Extra Photograph cork
for

Book on Gozlu Kule

On receipt of the material in Meriden e had tho follo ­
in to do:

. 1) Inspect iss Goldman's negativos against the existing
photo~raphio .rints to see If new hotographic prints ore
desirable as copy.

2) '''e
negatives
copy.

~ade now photographic prints from iss Gol an's
here e felt wo could improve the quality of the

3) e remounted the new photographic rinta onto the
plates of the ones we ere discarding.

4) e retouched .e backGrounds of some of the photo­
apI-ic prints where nee saary in order to meet tho require­

ments of the late.

5) 'e had dditional time for paintin -out the back­
ground on a large number o~ the lates Ith a reat many
figures. This painting-out time las additional to the amount
allowed in tho original base price er plate for painting­
out backgrounds.
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Comment by Meriden Gravure Company
on

Extra Photographic Work
for

Book on Gozlu Kule

On receipt of the material in Meriden 1e had the following
to do:

1) Inspect Misp Goldmanls negatives aeainst the eXisting
photographic prints to see if new hotographic prints were de­
sirable as copy.

2) We made new photographic prints from Miss Goldman's
negatives where we felt e could improve the quality of the
copy.

3) We remounted the new photographic prints onto the
plates of the ones we ere discarding.

4) We retouched the backgrounds of some of the photo­
granhic prints where necessary in order to meet the re uire­
ments of the plate.

S) We had additional time for painting-out the background
on a large number of the plates '.11 th a great many figures.
This painting-out time was additional to the emount allowed in
the original base price er plate for ainting-out backgrounds.

c
o

P
y
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- . THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

2 January 1947

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

I enclose a copy of Datus Smith's reply to my letter. I see
no point in continuing the correspondence with him, but I would
like you to know a few points in our favor. I must say that I
find him somewhat disingenuous on the subject of the number of
plates, which you now notice was 150 and not 1)4. Although he
claims that the 150 was to include the plans, the announcement
in the Bulletin of the Press speaks of 150 collotype plates which,
of course, would not indicate that the line draWings are included.
As Mr. Smith very well knows, since I have so informed him in my
letter, chapter 2 will have no illustrations. He has raised this
bogey t~lice.

Regarding the note of December )0 and his statement ·For in­
stance, the identification of particular portions of negatives
showing many objects must, in itself, have occupied a great deal
of time," this does not corres ond to the facts as each negative
enclosed a statement from us indicating exactly which portions of
the negative were to be used. It is unlikely I shall be here
when you finally take up this matter ith Datus Smith, but, if you
wish, Frances Jones could be very helpful in your conferences as
she has done all of the hard work of preparing the book for the
press and also has had many dealings with the Press where her fine
work in arranging plates is appreciated.

Very cordially,

\-\4~

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Director's Office

HG:lbr
encls.
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December 30, 1946

Dssr iss Goldman:

e ,!closed state ent from the .el'iden ,rsvur Co pany
is ~ ovar-a 1 explanaticn of the work that tbe had "0 do on
your plates. As 'i5s Jo.le8 ..ill readily underct;and, Lo' ever,
this tateMent ~ak 5 the probl look r thQr nore s~ple than
it ac~u 11J i • For instance, the id nt f cation of particular
portions of neLa~ives sho lnb an obje t8 Dust, ~n itself, have
OCCUpill a r at deal 0 ti e.

If th r 1s n' furthor i~or~t on I caD et for you, please
le t 'e kn()''If •

Cordi 11;- yo s,

D

is Hetty Goldcan.
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
DCS-B
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Deceober 24, ~946

My dear Piss Goldman:

Thank you very ~ch for your letter of Deceober 23, which
raises some entirely reasonable questions.

As to the extra photographic work, it is true that an impressively
greater cost would have been encountered if _t had not been for
the work done by you and Miss Jones. On the other hand, a really
tremendous amount of work remained to be done, and I have a detailed
acco~~ting, chapter by chapter, from the ,eriden Gravure Company
on this. At the moment this ~emoranduc erely shows the number of
hours and the dollars of cost, but for your information I ill
also ~et a statement of exactly hat operations had to be porformed.
We here are satisfied that nothing unnecessary was done, but I think
yo ill feel more comfortable about it if you have the details.

As to the n~ber of plates, you are correct that _t was with the
knowled e of the press that the number increased from 134 to 150
(that 150, inci ent lly, includinb tho plans), but JOu 7111 recall
that at tb outset I ~ e An allowance of 500 in the budget for
just such an eventuat.ity. !low, 1.0 ever, tr.s thine; hilS bone far
beyond even t at limit, and thero Ii 1 be 39 plates ore than the
oribinal estimate, or 2 ore than uhe eDtmata plus allowance for
expan ion. This is on the assumption that there will be no
plates for Chapter II. Ihe situa ion will, of course, be still
worse if provision has uo be de for Chapter II as ell.

Cordially yours,

Dat~th'Jr.
Miss Hetty Goldman,
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, fe Jersey
DCS-B
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Princeton University Press

December )0, 1946

Dear Miss Goldman:

The enclosed statement from the Meriden Gravure Company
is an over-all explanation of the rork that they had to do on
your plates. As Mi8s Jones ill readily understand, ho ever,
this statement makes the roblem look rather more simple than
it actually is. For in~tance, the identification of particu­
lar nortions of negatives showing many objects muet, in
itself, have occupied a great deal of time.

If there is any further information I can get for you,
please let me ~DOW.

Cordially yours,

(s) Datus C. Smith, Jr.
Datus C. Smith, Jr.

Miss Hetty Goldman
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

DCS-B/lbr
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My dear Miss Goldman:

Princeton Univer~ity Press

December ZLf, 1946

Thank you very much for your letter or December 23, ,hich
raises some entirely reasonable questions.

As to the extra phot~gra.hic ork, it i~ true that an impres­
sively greater cost would have been encountered if it had not
been for the vork done by you and Mi~s Jones. On the other hand,
a really tremendous amount or work remained to be done, and I have
a detailed accounting, chapter by chapter, from the Meriden Gravure
Company on this. At the moment this memorandum merely sho~s the
number of hours and the dollars of cost, but for your information
I will also get a statement of exactly hat o~erations had to be
performed. We here are satisfied that nothing unnecessary as
done, but I think you ill feel more comfortable about it if you
have the details.

As to the number of plates, you are correct that it -as r ith
the knowledge of the Press that the number increased from 134 to
150 (that 150, incidentally, including the plans) but you -ill
recall that at the outset I made an allowance of 500 in the budget
for just such an eventuality. Now, h~Ever, the thing has gone far
beyond even that limit, And there ill be 39 plates more than the
original estimate, or 23 more than the estimate plus allor-ranee for
expansion. This is on the assumption that there will be no pl~tes

for Chapter II. The situation ill, of course, be still -orse if
provision has to be made for Chapter II as vell.

Cordially yours,

(s) Datus C. Smith, Jr.
Datus C. Smith, Jr.

Miss Hetty Goldman
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

DCS-B/lbr
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

23 December 1946

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

I send you here enclosed Hr. Datus C. Smith's someHhat de­
pressing DChristmas greeting.· I have nothing to add to what
you will find in my answer to Mr. Smith, but I ,ould like you
to kno T that the Press viaS fully a: are of the problems connected
ith the plate making as Mr. Smith and Mr. Hugo of the Meriden

Company vere both over here and looked them over before any
estimate was made.

It seems to me that these contracts .ith the Press are of
littl~ value if they can break them unilaterally and can ask
for additional funds whenever they strike a difficulty which
they might have foreseen but did not. I do not think the
matter has to be settled immediately and it certainly would be
better to have them finish all the work on the plates before
entering into any new negotiations. I -anted, however, to
answer them on my o.m) in view of my possible departure by the
middle of January.

I am leaVing for New York today, but I shall be in the
bUilding up to 12:00 o'clock if you should ,ant to see me
personally.

Very cordially yours I

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Director's Office

HG:lbr
encl.
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December 20, 1946

Hy dear lUss Goldman:

I have just received a report from Hr. Hugo regarding the illus­
trations for your book, and am distressed to learn that the number
of plates is running frighteningly in excess of the quantity planned
for.

As you ill recall, the original plan called for 134 pages. We
have to date a totel of 164 pagell, not including the four plans Ihich
were estimated as the equivalent of 9 ages. And that does not allow
for any illustrations for Chapter II (but perhaps you had not intended
illustrations for that chapter an~iay). In other ords, even assuming
that there are to be no illuetrations for Chapter II, nevertheless
have 173 pages now, as op osed to 134 ori inally planned.

Also, the special hotographic -ork 'hich Meriden has done thus
far (Cha ters I, III, IV, VIII and IX) has cost $575.30~ with Chapters
V, VI, VII (and II?) yet to be done. Mr. Hugo tells me, ho~ver, that
he believes extra photogra hic ork on Chapters V, VI and VII will be
aui te 11ght •

I am a little erplexed as to ho e should proceed in vie of
the increased size of the illustration section. Anticip tine a _os­
sible develo ment of this sort, I had _rovided a leeway of $500 in
the budget for illustrations, but the extra cost nOi is, of course,
far exceeding that -- I iould guess exceeding it by at least 1,000.

You and Dr. Aydelotte are a,are, I believe, of the fact that al­
though the Press knew that if necessar anproxlmately $6,000 subsidy
assistance could be secured, we deliberately cut the figure to $4,500.
In view of that I am not as hesitant as I would be other1ise in asking
whether you and Dr. p~delotte would like to consider reopening the
question of the amount of subsidy in order to make oSAible the addi­
tional illustration pages.

Sincerely yours,

(s) Datus C. Smith, Jr.
Datus C. Smith, Jr.

Miss Hetty Goldman
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, NewJersey

DCS-B!lbr
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October 26, 1946

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

In connection with publication of Miss Goldman's TARSUS
book, the contract which we signed November 12, 1945, provided
for payment of a subsidy of 4500 by the Institute upon publication
of the book, or earlier at your convenience.

As we are shortly putting the book into production, and will
immediately encounter heavy costa (some, in fact, have already
been met), we should be glad to have half of the subsidy sometime
in the next few months if that should be convenient to you.

Sincerely yours,

~
Datus C.

Dr. Frank Aydelotte,
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
DCS-B
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October 20, 1945

Ky dear Kiss Goldman:

I am very happy to tell you that the Trustees of the
Press at their meeting on October 19 authorized publication
of your Tarsus volume, and upon terms which I believe you
will feel are satisfactory.

The Trustees voted pUblication prOVided that the Inst­
itute will contribute upon either of these two bases:

(1) Outright oontribution by the Institute of $4,500
with no royalty or return of subsidy at any time.

(a) Subsidy of $6,000 by the Institute, with no royalty
or return of subsidy until 150 sets had been sold
but thereafter the Institute to receive 60~ of net
sales income.

I believe you indicated approval of my suggestion of
$a5.00 as the list price for the a-volums set, and if that
were the final price, one could figure on about $20.00 as
the average net income per volume (list price less discount
to dealsrs and libraries). I think you also agreed with me
that it would be foolhardy to anticipate a large sale for
the volume, but that perhaps 300 sets in three years was
probably not unrealistic.

If those suppositions are correct, I would advise the
Institute to take the second of the two alternatives, and
there are two reasons: it will cost less money in the long
run; it would be an excellent way of bUilding up a publishing
fund in the humanities.

However, I dc not presume to advise the Institute, and
officially all I am doing is transmit the two proposals by
our board of Trustees.

The proposed arrangement is based, of course, on the sup­
position that the manufacturing cost will be reduced from its
onetime dizzy altitude by use of the methods we have discussed,
notably, use of reference numbers rather than symbols for the
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numismatic characters in the text (but retention of the special
charaoters themselves in the tables), no color plates, oooperation
of you or Kiss Jones in repasting the photographs in order to
achieve somewhat greater neatness and uniformity than the copy
now displays. As to this last point, Mr OoRkwright will of
course lend every assistance in suggesting ways of going at the
work, laying it out, eta.

If you find one of the two proposals by our Trustees to
be satisfactory and wish to go ahead with a formal agreement,
please let me know whether such an agreement should be between
the Press and Institute only, a three-way agreement among Press,
Institute and you--or what. We can draft a contract in any way
you want.

Sincerely yours,

~S~
Miss Hetty Goldman
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N2J.

P.e. I am going to impose on your good nature sometime, if I
may, in seeking advioe regarding illustrations for Mr Wacels
small book on Myoenae which we shall be pUblishing some day.
It has been officially accepted for pUblication, but the matter
of illustrations was not entirely worked out before Mr Shear's
death. There were certain objections that Mr Shear had raised
to the kind of illustration planned by Mr lace; Mr lace has now
come back with a proposal that I believe meets Mr Shear's
objections, but I am anxious to see whether you think so too.
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~w. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Oppenheimer:

Study

January
.,J ...J

5, 194't:.

In the light of our conversation at Hugh Taylor's house
a couple of weeks ago, I am writing to suggest that you may wish to
review the entire question of publishing arrangements for Miss Hetty
Goldman' s EXCAVATIONS AT Gt)ZLtI KULE: TARSUS. Arrangements for pub­
lication were made in the fall of 1945 but since that ti~e there
has been a shocking rise in printing costa, and in addition both
the number of text pages and the number of illustration pages have
increased.

According to the agreement between the Press and the Institute, a
subsidy of $4,500 was to be supplied (of which $500 was to come from
Bryn Mawr College, $1,000 from the Archaeological Institute of America,
and $3,000 from the Institute for Advanced Study; at Dr. Aydelotte's
request I wrote him in November 1946 asking if the Bryn Mawr and AlA
s~~s could not be paid at that time -- and those payments were made
in February 1947 -- but no payment was due from the Institute for
Advanced S~udy itself until pUblication, and none has been received).

Under the above arrangement, which was selected by the Institute,
there would be no return of any part of the subsidy: the Press would
retain all sales income.

In April 1947, after several previous notifications from the Press
to the Institute that the changed specifications made it impossible
to go ahead under the former financial arrangements, I wrote
Miss Bernetta A. Miller, at her request, recapitulating the history
of tbe project. I said at that time that if the Institute would
authorize a further subsidy of $1,000 to cover the increased cost
resulting from the new specifications and larger size of the book,
we would waive the increase in abaolute printing costs.

Now, however, things have go~e so far -- and with the manuscript
still not ready for composition in spite of literally hundreds of
hours spent on it by members of our staff in assistance to Miss
Goldman -- that I think the entire question should be reopened.
And I believe that, recognizing that it is through no fault of ours
that production has been delayed and we have been forced into greatly
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increased costs, you yourself will wish to reopen the question anyway.
(At one time, August, 1945, we had an overall figure of 11,000, but
this ,as subsequently scaled down by omitting certain expensive "extras".)

According to our latest estimate -- assuming no further change in
specifications and tak ng no account o~ the contributions made by our
staff or any other overhead item, but manufacture only -- the total cost

\will be approx atel~ $14,000 for 500 copies bound in one volume, or
perhaps $14,750 bound in two volumes; there would be a saving of only
about $750 if the number of copies were reduced to 250. That is for a
quarto book of 520 text pages (as opposed to 432 in original estimate)
and 164 pages of collotype plus 10 three-color map tip-ins (as opposed
to 134 pages in one color).

What I would really like to see happen on this book would be for the
Institute to assume entire financial responsibility for manufacturing
cost, put up the $14,000, and receive back from us 60 per cent of the
sales income under an arrangement just like the one we have with the
University Art Department. It is certain that that would entail a loss
for the Institute, as it is inconceivable that this particular book
can ever payout under any kind of arrangement. But according to my
Q~derstanding the vl,500 from Bryn Mawr and the AIA are outright contri­
butions that do not have to be returned and you already have $4,000
earmarked which you were planning to turn over to the Press with no
return. So the extra cost to the Institute at the outset would be
about ~8,500; and as I believe your return would be about 5,000, the
final extra cost of the plan I propose would be about /3,500.-
And if there were some way in which you could swing this, you would
then have the start of a publishing fund, an objective in Ihich I know
you are greatly interested. I wish that the particular project were of
another sort, as it would be far easier for you, I know, to start off
with something that was financially less forbidding. On the other hand,
I wonder if this is not precisely the kind of publishing project that
furnishes the acid test for the publishing policy of a research insti­
tution?

Because of the joking that we did about non-return of t~e <500 subsidy
in connection with our ~5,000 initial cost on Von Neumann's THEORY OF
GA..IES, It hink I should expose the full record: in the last five years
we have spent about $90,000 on scholarly books by Institute authors and
toward this have received subsidies of about {l,OOO from the Institute
itself and a couple of thousand dollars from a Foundation through the
Institute. The balance of the cost the Press has either underwritten
itself or has secured from Foundations or individuals through money­
raisin5 activities on its own, the latter amount being about 9,000.
It is because of this past history that I have the temerity to make
the fairly breathtaking suggestion regarding liss Goldman's book that
I do earlier in this letter.

In any event, there is surely plentym think about on this whole
subject, and if you would like I should be delighted to come out and
d_scuss it with you further sometime at your convenience.

Sincerely yours,

~
DCS-B Datus C.
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